

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 20131 OF 2021

Between:

1. Nenavath Munya, S/o. Nenavath Hanya,
2. Nenavath Sithamma, W/o. Nenavath Muniya,

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana.
2. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy, Ranga Reddy District
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Ibrahimpatnam Division, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Tahsildar, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Station House Officer, Police Station Yacharam, Rachakonda Commissionerate, Ranga Reddy District
6. Bakaram Janga Reddy, S/o. Veera Reddy, Aged about 76, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Kurmida village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
7. Bakaram Buchi Reddy, S/o. Veera Reddy, Aged about 71, Occ.: Agriculture, R/o. Kurmida village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
8. Bakaram Sanjeeva Reddy, S/o. Veera Reddy, Aged about 65 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Kurmida village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
9. Bakaram Jagapathi Reddy, S/o. Veera Reddy, Aged about 56 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o. Kurmida village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
10. Bussu Bagamma, W/o. B.Ram Reddy, Aged 42 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Manchala Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 508
11. Anreddy Prameelamma, W/o. Late A.Mallareddy, Aged about 72 years Occ: Housewife. R/o. Manchal Village and Mandal, R.R.District - 501 508.
12. Gaddam Padmamma, W/o. late G. Ranga Reddy, Aged about 62 years Occ: Housewife. R/o. Manchal Village and Mandal R.R.District - 501 508
13. Manchreddy Yadamma, W/o. Late A.Mallareddy, Aged about 72 years, Occ: Housewife. R/o. Manchal Village and Mandal, R.R.District - 501 508.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI.RAPOLU BHASKAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of respondent No. 4 and 5 in interfering into the peaceful possession of patta lands to an extent of Ac. 3-13 gts in Sy.No. 295 and Ac. 3.25 gts in Sy.No. 295 total admeasuring Ac. 6.38 gts which is situated at Kurmida Revenue village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District by colluding with respondent no.6 to 13 and trying to dispossess the petitioners from the said patta lands is illegal and arbitrary and violative of Article 14, 15, 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India and is also violative of principles of natural justice and consequently to direct the respondent no.4 and 5 for not to interfere into our peaceful possession of patta lands to an extent of Ac. 3-13 gts in Sy.No. 295 and Ac. 3.25 gts in Sy.No. 295 total admeasuring Ac. 6.38 gts which is situated at Kurmida Revenue village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District of the writ petition.;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.RAPOLU BHASKAR Advocate for the Petitioners,

directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, State of Telangana.
2. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy, Ranga Reddy District
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Ibrahimpatnam Division, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Tahsildar, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Station House Officer, Police Station Yacharam, Rachakonda Commissionerate, Ranga Reddy District
6. Bakaram Janga Reddy, S/o. Veera Reddy, R/o. Kurmida village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
7. Bakaram Buchi Reddy, S/o. Veera Reddy, R/o. Kurmida village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
8. Bakaram Sanjeeva Reddy, S/o. Veera Reddy, R/o. Kurmida village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
9. Bakaram Jagapathi Reddy, S/o. Veera Reddy, R/o. Kurmida village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
10. Bussu Bagamma, W/o. B.Ram Reddy, R/o. Manchala Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 508
11. Anreddy Prameelamma, W/o. Late A.Mallareddy, R/o. Manchal Village and Mandal, R.R.District - 501 508.
12. Gaddam Padmamma, W/o. late G. Ranga Reddy, R/o. Manchal Village and Mandal R.R.District - 501 508
13. Manchreddy Yadamma, W/o. Late A.Mallareddy, R/o. Manchal Village and Mandal, R.R.District - 501 508.

are directed to show cause on or before 03.11.2021 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent no.4 and 5 to not to interfere into petitioner peaceful possession of patta lands to an extent of Ac. 3-13 gts in Sy.No. 295 and Ac. 3.25 gts in Sy.No. 295 total admeasuring Ac. 6.38 gts which is situated at Kurmidda Revenue village, Yacharam Mandal, Range Reddy District pending disposal of the WP No.20131 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following Order:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.6 to 13 and file proof of service into Registry.

Post on 03.11.2021.

Having regard to the pattadar passbooks filed by the petitioners along with the material papers of the writ petition, respondent Nos.4 and 5 are directed not to interfere with the possession of the petitioners, except in accordance with law.

Learned counsel for the petitioners shall file a copy of the plaint in O.S. No.1005 of 2015 pending on the file of the Senior Civil Judge's Court, Ranga Reddy District, and the interim order passed therein, by the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- I.NAGA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, State of Telangana.
2. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy, Ranga Reddy District
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Ibrahimpatnam Division, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Tahsildar, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Station House Officer, Police Station Yacharam, Rachakonda Commissionerate, Ranga Reddy District
6. Bakaram Janga Reddy, S/o. Veera Reddy, R/o. Kurmida village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
7. Bakaram Buchi Reddy, S/o. Veera Reddy, R/o. Kurmida village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
8. Bakaram Sanjeeva Reddy, S/o. Veera Reddy, R/o. Kurmida village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
9. Bakaram Jagapathi Reddy, S/o. Veera Reddy, R/o. Kurmida village, Yacharam Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
10. Bussu Bagyamma, W/o. B.Ram Reddy, R/o. Manchala Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 501 508
11. Anreddy Prameelamma, W/o. Late A.Mallareddy, R/o. Manchal Village and Mandal, R.R.District - 501 508.
12. Gaddam Padmamma, W/o. late G. Ranga Reddy, R/o. Manchal Village and Mandal R.R.District - 501 508
13. Manchreddy Yadamma, W/o. Late A.Mallareddy, R/o. Manchal Village and Mandal, R.R.District - 501 508. (RR-1 to 13 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
14. One CC to SRI. RAPOLU BHASKAR Advocate [OPUC]
15. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
16. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

AAR.J

DATED: 14.09.2021

NOTE: POST ON 03.11.2021

WP.NO.20131 OF 2021

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

DIRECTION



2